

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS, WESTERN DIVISION**

CANNA PROVISIONS, INC., GYASI
SELLERS, WISEACRE FARM, INC.,
VERANO HOLDINGS CORP.,

Plaintiffs,

MERRICK GARLAND, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Case No. 23-cv-30113

Hon. Mark G. Mastroianni

Leave to file granted on March 14, 2024

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Ongoing Harms Imposed on Plaintiffs Create Article III Standing..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Economic Injuries and the Threat of Enforcement Satisfy the Injury Element..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs Have Shown Causation Because the Injuries They Suffered Are “Fairly Traceable” to Defendant’s Conduct..... 5

 1. Plaintiffs Face a Credible Threat of Enforcement Caused by Defendant’s Position on the CSA..... 5

 2. Plaintiffs’ Economic Injuries Are Caused by the Predictable Effect of Defendant’s Enforcement Threats on Third Parties..... 5

 3. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Sue Based on the Injuries Caused Under Other Statutes When the CSA Is Applied to State-Regulated Marijuana. 9

 C. The Relief Sought in the Complaint Would Redress Plaintiffs’ Injuries. 9

II. The Federal Government’s Current Regulation of Intrastate Marijuana Fails Under the *Gonzales v. Raich* Test, and Thus Exceeds the Constitution’s Limits on Federal Authority..... 11

 A. *Raich* Permits Congress to Regulate Intrastate Marijuana Only Where Such Regulation Is Necessary and Proper to Serve an Interstate Regulatory Goal..... 11

 B. The Underlying Legislative and Operative Facts Have Changed Since *Raich*. 15

 1. Congress No Longer Seeks to Ban Interstate Marijuana in Its Entirety, Nor Does Congress Believe That Banning Intrastate Marijuana Is Necessary to Achieve the CSA’s Goals. 15

 2. State-Regulated Marijuana Programs Have Reduced Interstate Traffic in Marijuana..... 17

 3. State-Regulated Marijuana Is Not Fungible with Illicit Interstate Marijuana, and Permitting the Former Does Not Prevent Regulating the Latter..... 18

 C. Today’s New Marijuana Regime Fails Under the *Raich* Test..... 20

 D. The Court Has the Authority and Obligation to Determine How *Raich*’s Holding Applies to the Current Facts of This Case..... 23

III. The CSA Deprives Plaintiffs of Their Fifth Amendment Due Process Rights..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	23
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	passim
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	11
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Richardson</i> , 94 N.E.3d 819 (Mass. 2018)	18
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Gianfrancesco v. Town of Wrentham</i> , 712 F.3d 634 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Godbolt v. Worrall</i> , 2021 WL 6200508 (D. Mass. May 11, 2021).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	passim
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	14
<i>Houlton Citizens’ Coal. v. Town of Houlton</i> , 175 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>In re TelexFree Sec. Litig.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 3d 253 (D. Mass. 2022).....	6
<i>Int’l Game Tech. PLC v. Garland</i> , 628 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D.R.I. 2022).....	5
<i>Keirton USA, Inc. v. United States</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2022)	8
<i>Kyle-Label v. Selective Serv. Sys.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 3d 394 (D.N.J. 2019).....	24
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25

<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	15
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson</i> , 350 F. Supp. 221 (N.D. Ill. 1972).....	24
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11, 14, 22
<i>Ne. Patients Grp. v. United Cannabis Patients & Caregivers of Maine</i> , 45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022)	2, 16, 17, 20
<i>New Hampshire Right to Life Pol. Action Comm. v. Gardner</i> , 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	8, 10
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	11, 22
<i>Raich v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	23
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	24
<i>SBT Holdings, LLC v. Town of Westminster</i> , 547 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Schaer v. Newell Brands Inc.</i> , No. 3:22-CV-30004-MGM, 2023 WL 2033765 (D. Mass. Feb. 16, 2023).....	4
<i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	15, 20
<i>Standing Akimbo, LLC v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2236 (2021).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Simmons v. Roper</i> , 112 S.W.3d 397 (Mo. 2003).....	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Assorted Drug Paraph. Valued at \$29,627.07</i> , 2018 WL 6630524 (D.N.M. Dec. 19, 2018)	1
<i>United States v. Carolene Prod. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	15
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	14, 21

<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941).....	20
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 519 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Guess</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D. Va. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir.2006)	13, 17
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Nascimento</i> , 491 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Poulin</i> , 631 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24
<i>Weaver’s Cove Energy, LLC v. Rhode Island Coastal Res. Mgmt. Council</i> , 589 F.3d 458 (1st Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Wieland v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 793 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2015)	8, 10
<i>Wiener v. MIB Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.4th 76, 83 (1st Cir. 2023)	3, 4, 5
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 418 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	6, 25
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 1639o.....	19
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	6, 9
21 U.S.C. § 802.....	19
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 705/30-30.....	17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amendment V	24
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8	11
